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CHAPTER 114. 

,[Published Moroi 81, 1871] 

AN ACT to amend certain sections of chapter 152 of the general 
laws of 1869, entitled "an act to authorize the county supervis 
ors to lay out and establish highways in certain oases." 

The people of the state of :Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Chapter 152 of the general laws of See.16S amend-
1869, entitled "an act to authorize the county super- ed.  
visors to lay out and establish highways in certain 
cases," is hereby amended by adding at the end of 
section 130 of said chapter, the following : The survey surve y  and or-
and order establishing the highway, together with the der 

to 
 filed' 

award of damages to the owners and occupants of the 
lands on and across which said highway or any part 
thereof shall be laid out and established, as mentioned 
in section 130 of said chapter, shall be filed in the of-
fice of the town clerk of each town into or through 
which said highway may be so established within ten 
days after deciding upon said highway. 

SECTION 2. Section 132 of said chapter 152 is seo.us amen& 
hereby amended by adding at the end of said section ed ' 
the following : It any owner of lands through which it owner not 
a highway shall be laid out or altered by said county :talride,d,nawlyttp. 
supervisors shall not be satisfied with the sum award- ply for  jury' 

• ed for damages by such county supervisors, he may 
within thirty dus after the filing of the award of dam-
ages in the office of the town clerk, as provided in the 
preceding section, apply to a justice of the peace of 
MI adjoining town for a- jury to assess and appraise 
such damages ; such application shall be in writing, 
describing the premises, and any number of persons in 
said town claiming damages on account of such high-
way may join in such application. The party appeal-
ing shall serve on two of the town supervisors of such 
town, at least six days before the time fixed for mak-
ing such application, a notice in writing specifying 
therein the name of the justice to whom, and the time 
and place when and where such application shall be 
made. 

11 —Gm. LAIN. 



162 	 GENERAL LAWS—Cs. 116. 

now remaining Sicariox 8. The remaining proceedings shall be con 
proceedings  
conducted. 

 
ducted in like manner and in all respects conform to 
sections 62, 63, 64, 65 and 66 of said chapter 152; and 
it is further provided, that the word, "supervisors," in 
said sections 62, 63, 64, 65 and 66 of said chapter 152 
shall be construed to mean town supervisors, and not 
county supervisors, for the purpose of determining on 
said damages. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 22, 1871. 

CHAPTER 116. 

[Ralialied April 4, 1871.] 

'AN ACT to consolidate all acts now in force for the government 
and management of the State Prison, and to Mend the same. 

Shall be tith 
general peni-
tentiary and 
prison. 

Zatultalown.r. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. The State Prison at Waupun, in the 
county of Dodge, shall be the general penitentiary and 
prison of the state of Wisconsin, for the reformation, 
as well as the punishment of Offenders, in which shall 
be confined, employed at hard labor, and governed in 
the manner hereinafter directed, all offenders who have 
been committed and sentenced according to law to the 
punishment of solitary imprisonment, or imprisonment 
therein at hard labor, 

SECTION 2. The organization of the State Prison shall 
consist of one commissioner, who shall be known and 
,styled, state prison commissioner, and who shall be 
elected by the people at the general election in No-
vember, at the same time and in the same manner as 
the governor and other state officers, arkd who shall 
hold his office for the term of two years from the first 
day of January next succeeding said elections, and 
until his successor shall be elected and qualified. Said • 
commissioner shall be warden and treasurer of the 
prison. 


